## CALL FOR HONORARY FELLOW NOMINATIONS

Nominations of appropriate individuals for consideration as Honorary Fellows in The Society of Experimental Test Pilots will be reviewed by the Fellows Coordinating Committee at its annual meeting. The recommendations will be presented to the SETP Board of Directors for final approval.

We feel your contribution will assist in obtaining the most select group of candidates from which to elect these former test pilots qualified to receive one of the highest honors extended by the Society. In order for the members of the Committee to give proper consideration to all the details pertaining to choosing this individual, please keep in mind that they might be unaware of the impressive background experience of the nominee. This information should be submitted in the appropriate format (below) to reach SETP Headquarters not later than 13 February 2023. Please be prepared to support your nominee by collecting pictures, films, etc. for the presentation of the award in September.

Current stipulations established by the SETP Constitution in making these selections are listed below.

## \* \* \* \* SETP CONSTITUTION \* \* \* \* ARTICLE III

## **SECTION 3. HONORARY FELLOW**

An Honorary Fellow shall have achieved particular distinction in the aerospace field and shall have engaged as an experimental test pilot at some time during their career. An Honorary Fellow should not be a test pilot who clearly met the qualifying requirements for normal membership and had the opportunity to join the Society, but chose not to join. Candidates must be living at the time of selection.

Nomination of an eligible candidate for Honorary Fellow may be volunteered in writing to the Fellows Coordinating Committee by any member of the Society. Such a nomination shall be accompanied by appropriate information and documentation that will enable the chairman of the Coordinating Committee to verify the candidate's history and eligibility for the distinction of Honorary Fellow prior to the annual meeting of the committee.

Selection of a candidate to the grade of Honorary Fellow shall be by three-fourths or more affirmative votes of those Fellows present at the annual meeting of the Fellows Coordinating Committee. Selection(s) of Nominee(s) shall be presented to the Board of Directors for final approval.

## \* \* \* \* HONORARY FELLOW NOMINEE \* \* \* \*

I propose the following person as a suitable candidate for Honorary Fellowship in the Society in conformance with the qualifications stipulated in the SETP Constitution. NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE NOMINEE: NOTABLE FOR: (Substantiating background, particularly flight test work, of 50 words or more must be submitted. If you feel that articles, clippings, and photographs will enhance your nomination, please feel free to include them)

**SUBMITTED** 

BY:

DATE:

Please email to SETP@SETP.org